



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 62/2022 & I.A. 1802/2022

PREYRNA SABHARWAL & ANR

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Fanish k. Jain and Mr. Shri Harsh
Advocates

versus

VARINDER KUMAR SABHARWAL & ANRDefendants

Through: Mr. Pushkar Kanna, Ms Samvartika
Pathak Advocates for D-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

%

24.03.2026

1. *Vide* Order dated 16.05.2025 this Court had directed as under:

“4. It is directed that in case the original of the alleged Will dated 01.03.1995 is not produced by Defendant No. 1 in this Court on the next date of hearing, the Court will proceed to pass a preliminary decree in terms of the prayer sought in this plaint. Defendant No. 2 shall also produce the relinquishment deed dated 08.08.2007.”

2. The said Order has yet not been complied with.

3. In usual circumstances, as recorded in the Order dated 16.05.2026, this Court would have passed the preliminary decree today itself. Non-compliance of the Order dated 16.05.2025 also amounts to willful disobedience of the Order of this Court. However, in view of the fact that the learned Counsel for the Defendant No.1 pleads that the Order dated



16.05.2025 will be complied with on or before 05.04.2026, this Court is not passing any adverse orders today. However, it is made clear that if the Order dated 16.05.2025 is not complied with on or before 05.04.2026, on the next date of hearing apart from passing preliminary decree, this Court will also issue contempt notice to the Defendant No.1 for willful disobedience of the orders of this Court.

4. List on 08.04.2026 in the Supplementary list.

5. If the Order dated 16.05.2025 is not complied with as directed, the Defendant No.1 is directed to be present in Court on the next date of hearing.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

MARCH 24, 2026

Rahul